expense on financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

amounted to DKK 82 million (DKK 85 million in 2012).

lundbeck  —  annual report 2013 50go to contents<

Warrants which are not in-the-money are not included in the

calculation of earnings per share (EPS) and diluted earnings per

share (DEPS). Longer term, the warrants may have a dilutive effect

on earnings per shares and diluted earnings per share.

See note 8 Incentive programmes for additional information on

incentive programmes.

notes 19-20

19. earnings per share

2013 2012

Profit for the year (DKKm) 855 1,165

Average number of shares (‘000 shares) 196,143 196,136

Average number of treasury shares (‘000 shares) (6) (7)

Average number of shares excl. treasury shares (‘000 shares) 196,137 196,129

Average number of warrants, fully diluted (‘000 warrants) 47 14

Average number of shares, fully diluted (‘000 shares) 196,184 196,143

Earnings per share (EPS) (DKK)  4.36  5.94

Diluted earnings per share (DEPS) (DKK) 4.36  5.94

20. other comprehensive income

Before tax
DKKm

Tax
DKKm

After tax
DKKm

2013

Other comprehensive income recognized under currency translation reserve
in equity is specified as follows:

Currency translation, foreign subsidiaries (115) - (115)

Currency translation concerning additions to net investments in foreign subsidiaries (145) 36 (109)

Realized exchange gains/losses concerning additions to net investments in foreign subsidiaries
(transferred to the income statement) (8) 2 (6)

Total (268) 38 (230)

Other comprehensive income recognized under currency hedging reserve
in equity is specified as follows:

Adjustments, deferred exchange gains/losses, hedging 142 (36) 106

Exchange gains/losses, hedging (transferred to the income statement) (123) 31 (92)

Exchange gains/losses, hedging (transferred to the balance sheet) (3) 1 (2)

Total 16 (4) 12

Other comprehensive income recognized under retained earnings
in equity is specified as follows:

Fair value adjustment of available-for-sale financial assets (25) 4 (21)

Actuarial gains/losses 15 (4) 11

Total (10) - (10)

The warrants granted in 2008, 2009 and 2010 have vested. At 31

December 2013, 539,417 warrants remained outstanding, and the

weighted average exercise price of these warrants was DKK 103.46.